



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REX MEDICAL, L.P.,	:	REDACTED - PUBLIC VERSION
a Pennsylvania limited partnership,	:	FILED MARCH 14, 2022
	:	
Plaintiff Below,	:	No. 366, 2021
Appellant,	:	
	:	Court Below: Court of Chancery
	:	of the State of Delaware
v.	:	
	:	C.A. No. 2020-1080-JTL
ARGON MEDICAL DEVICES, INC.,	:	
a Delaware corporation,	:	
	:	
Defendant Below,	:	
Appellee.	:	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Dated: February 25, 2022

Of Counsel:

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Adam J. Budesheim
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Tel: (973) 622-4444

MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Daniel M. Silver (#4758)
Sarah E. Delia (#5833)
Renaissance Centre
405 North King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6300

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ESCROW AGREEMENT REQUIRES THE ESCROW FUND TO BE RELEASED TO REX BECAUSE ARGON DID NOT SUBMIT A VALID DRAW-DOWN REQUEST BEFORE THE ESCROW RELEASE DATE.	3
II. ARGON’S PURPORTED DRAW-DOWN REQUESTS DO NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ESCROW AGREEMENT AND ARE INVALID.	7
III. ARGON DID NOT HAVE AN INDEMNIFICATION CLAIM UNDER SECTION 8.7 OF THE APA BECAUSE ARGON DID NOT SUFFER OR INCUR ANY INDEMNIFIABLE LOSSES.	10
IV. THE APA DOES NOT CONTRADICT OR OVERRULE THE ESCROW AGREEMENT.	17
V. RELEASE OF THE ESCROW FUND TO REX IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE AND PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ESCROW FUND AND DOES NOT LEAD TO ABSURD RESULTS.	22
VI. REX DID NOT WAIVE ANY OF ITS ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE DRAW DOWN REQUESTS.	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Hill v. LW Buyer LLC,
2019 WL 3492165 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2019)13

i/m^x Information Management Solutions, Inc. v. Multiplan, Inc.,
2013 WL 3322293 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2013).....8

ITG Brands, LLC v. Reynolds Am., Inc.,
2019 WL 4593495 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 2019).....4

Pratt v. Atalian Global Services, Inc.,
2020 WL 7028690 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2020).....8

Viking Pump, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
2007 WL 1207107 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2007, revised Apr. 13, 2007).....4

Wirth & Hamid Fair Booking, Inc. v. Wirth,
192 N.E. 297 (N.Y. 1934).....4

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)10, 12

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary12
